REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a 3 V/5 V, 4/8 Channel High
Performance Analog Multiplexers

signals are protected against momentary shorting.
6. Single/Dual Supply Operation
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option*
ADG608BN –40°C to +85°C N-16
ADG608BR –40°C to +85°C R-16A
ADG608BRU –40°C to +85°C RU-16
ADG608TRU –55°C to +125°C RU-16
ADG609BN –40°C to +85°C N-16
ADG609BR –40°C to +85°C R-16A
ADG609BRU –40°C to +85°C RU-16
*N = Plastic DIP; RU = Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP);
R = 0.15" Small Outline IC (SOIC).
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
S1
S8
A0
D
A1 A2 EN
1 OF 8
DECODER
ADG608
S1A
A0
DA
A1
S4A
S1B
S4B
DB
EN
1 OF 4
DECODER
ADG609
FEATURES
+3 V, +5 V, 65 V Power Supplies
VSS to VDD Analog Signal Range
Low On Resistance (30 V max)
Fast Switching Times
tON 75 ns max
tOFF 45 ns max
Low Power Dissipation (1.5 mW max)
Break-Before-Make Construction
ESD > 5000 V as per Military Standard 3015.7
TTL and CMOS Compatible Inputs
APPLICATIONS
Automatic Test Equipment